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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN

Complainant
:
P F Whatley

Scheme
:
Thos.  King & Sons (Builders) Limited Pension Fund

Respondents
:
Mr T C King (TK), Mr A King (AK), Mr M E King (MK), and Fairmount Trustee Services Ltd (formerly Fairmount Ginn Reijs Ltd and before that Ginn Reijs Pension Fund Management Ltd) (Fairmount)

THE COMPLAINT (dated 7 February 2001)

1. Mr Whatley complains of maladministration by TK, MK and AK, in their capacity as Trustees of the Scheme, and by Fairmount, in its capacity as Administrator of the Scheme.  

2. Mr Whatley makes the following complaints:

2.1. The King cousins took positive steps to provide themselves with additional benefits at the expense of himself and Mr George (NG) and in particular that they did not allot contributions to the scheme in accordance with the “Announcement to Members” (the Announcement).  

2.2. He was deliberately misled over the amount of contributions paid into his pension fund and denied access to the facts concerning the contributions paid;

2.3. The Administrator had a duty to ensure that all members were aware of the method of allocation of funds if it differed from the method stated in the Announcement and failed to discharge that duty

2.4. The Trustees failed to honour an agreement made at a Trustee meeting on 17 July 1997 to re-allocate funds.

3. Mr Whatley says that as a result of this alleged maladministration he has suffered financial loss.

SCHEME ANNOUNCEMENT

4. I set out below the parts of this document relevant to this Determination.

“1. INTRODUCTION
This Announcement is prepared for information only and details the main features of the Thos.  King and Sons (Builders) Ltd Pension Fund (“the Scheme”) which commences on 25 March 1988.  It must be remembered, however, that a brief outline cannot possibly cover every detail and in the event of there being any discrepancy between this Announcement and the formal governing documents, the latter will prevail.  The formal documents can be inspected at any reasonable time by Members who apply to join and are notified of their inclusion in the Scheme.

4. CONTRIBUTIONS

Each year a Member will contribute to the Scheme such contributions as are notified to him by the Company.  In addition, the Company will contribute on behalf of the Member.  These contributions will be vested in the Trustees who will invest them to build up the Member’s Fund.  The Company proposes to make contributions, which are sufficient on the advice of an Actuary to provide the intended benefits described in paragraph 5 below.  However, there is no obligation on the Company to do so.  A member may make additional voluntary contributions to the Scheme in order to increase the Member's Fund held for him.  A Member's total contributions to the Scheme must, however, be limited to 15% of his remuneration and in any event must not exceed an amount as determined by the actuary and consistent with the continued approval of the Scheme by the Inland Revenue.

5. PENSION BENEFITS

It is the intention of the Company to provide each Member with a pension at Normal Retirement Age of one-thirtieth of Final Pensionable Salary in respect of each year of service with the Company or such lesser amount as would not prejudice the approval of the Scheme by the Inland Revenue, such pension to increase by 5% per annum."

THE SCHEME

5. The Scheme is a small self-administered scheme. Since 1989, all members have also been Trustees together with the Pensioneer Trustee, Fairmount.

6. The Scheme was established by a Declaration of Trust made on 24 March 1988 being an interim Trust Deed that was replaced by the Definitive Trust Deed made on 6 May 1988.  At the time of establishment of the Scheme TK, NG, JJ Rixon and ADP Hurley (both of Ginn Reijs Pension Fund Management Ltd) were appointed trustees.

7. By Deed of Variation made on 6 February 1989, ADP Hurley and JJ Rixon were removed as trustees and the complainant; AK, MK and Fairmount were appointed to act as trustees, together with NG and TK who continued to act as trustees.

SCHEME RULES

8. The Rules of the Scheme provided (so far as is relevant to this complaint):

“Rule 1 (l).  – Members Fund

Member's Fund means in respect of a Member or Deferred Pensioner the accumulated value from time to time of the Member's or Deferred Pensioner's own contributions (if any) to the funds of the Scheme and of the contributions made by the Employer to the Scheme on his behalf as determined by the Trustees acting on Actuarial Advice.

5. EMPLOYERS' CONTRIBUTIONS

(1) Subject to sub-clause (3) hereof each of the Employers shall contribute to the funds of the Scheme such amounts as may be determined by Actuarial Advice to be necessary having regard to current Members' anticipated Target Benefits and the amount (if any) of the anticipated Target Benefits and the amount (if any) of the Members' contributions payable pursuant to Rule 3 and the amounts so received by the Trustees shall be allocated to each Member's Fund.

(2) An Employer may at any time pay to the Trustees any sum in excess of the amounts necessary to be paid by the Employer under sub-clause (1) of this clause for

(a) Providing additional benefits in accordance with clause 8 hereof

(b) Better securing the solvency of the Fund and the provision of the benefits thereunder.

(3) Notwithstanding anything contained in this clause none of the Employers shall be under any obligation to make any contributions to the funds of the Scheme in any scheme year should such Employer consider it impracticable or inexpedient for it to do so."

9. On 14 July 1997 the Trustees executed a Deed of Substitution.  This provided that on and from the date of the Deed, the old provisions of the Scheme would cease and be deemed cancelled and the new provisions of the Scheme would apply.  

10. By Deed dated 15 July 1997 alterations were made to the Deed of Substitution.  So far as is relevant to this complaint, the following clause was substituted for the existing alteration clause:

"27 ALTERATION

(1) The Trustees may alter all or any of the provisions of the Trust Deed (including the provisions of this clause) and make new provisions in place thereof or in addition thereto and any such alteration or new provisions may have retrospective effect.

Provided as follows: -

a) ….

b) No alteration shall enable the payment of any sum out of or the transfer of any assets from the Fund to any Employer for the Employer's beneficial enjoyment.

c) No alteration shall have the effect of reducing the entitlement of a Member or Pensioner in respect of the Member's Fund determined at the date of alteration.

d) …

(2)
Alteration shall be effected by deed executed by the Trustees."

MATERIAL FACTS

11. On 25 May 1988 the complainant became a member of the Scheme and signed a declaration stating that he had read the Announcement and understood that his entitlement to benefits was governed by the Definitive Trust Deed and Rules.  At that time he was a director of the company running the scheme, which was a family business owned by the King cousins (the Respondent Trustees).

12. The complainant remained a director of the company until 6 December 1996 and left the company's service on 17 October 1997.  From 6 December 1989 until the present time the complainant has also been a trustee of the scheme.

13. A report by the scheme actuary prepared in March 1988 stated that he had been instructed to assume that it was intended to provide each of the members with the optimum aggregate benefits as detailed in the Announcement.  It also pointed out that any variations from the assumptions made in assessing the recommended funding rates would have greater significance given that it was a small scheme.  It suggested that the annual contribution should be £120, 197 (representing 110% current salaries), but that there was an immediate liability arising in respect of previous service, which could be funded by the payment of special contributions.  It also stated smaller contributions than suggested might be made but that this would have the consequence of increasing the recommended rate necessary to secure the optimum benefits at future triennial valuations.

14. A hand-written letter from the company’s managing director dated 14 April 1988 records an agreement made with the complainant and NG : 

"Agreements reached with Nick and Peter.

a)
Differential in salaries due to Nick having rent free service accommodation £2,000 per annum (agreed and negotiated between themselves) whilst the method of calculation is total rubbish, the final answer is about right, you may wish to keep it on Nick's file as proof should the need arise.

b)
Basic salary to be £20,000 pa therefore Nick gets £18,000.

c) Our contribution to SAPs will be 15% of basic salary is at present 15% of £20,000 for both of them.

d) Additional Bonus, no guarantee of % age or amount.  Simply told that the total package will at least equal what they could get anywhere else and hopefully will be better.

e) the amount in d) can be dealt with as they wish,

(a) i.e.  paid with salary when allotted

(b) put into loan account and credited at end of financial year

(c) put into Saps

(d) Any combination of above."

15. There is then a hand-written file note dated 10 May 1988, which records the contribution split as follows: 

"OAC
SP

P F Whatley
£1500
£1500

NG
£1500
£1500

TK/AK/MK}
£34,000 to be split amicably on actuarial basis taking a/c of ages and retained benefits

Total contributions
£20,000 OAC
£20,000 SP

Retained Benefits

P Whatley/NG/MK}
Members Sun Alliance EPP.  For details of benefits attached figures unfortunately are those for NRD 65.  I have requested age 60 figures

TK/AK}
Members of Scottish Equitable Expp which will be made paid up

TK
Paid up retirement annuities with Scottish Equitable, Royal Life, Equity and Law"

16. A letter dated 12 May 1988 from Ginn Reijs Pension Fund Management Limited (Ginn Reijs) to MK states:
"We have now advised our Consulting Actuary regarding the proposal to allocate scheme contributions as follows –

P Whatley
£3,000

NG
£3,000

TK/AK/MK}
Balance contribution of £34,000 to be allocated in accordance with actuarial advice

I mentioned to you at the meeting that there would be formal announcement letters prepared in respect of each scheme member, and I am now pleased to enclose this documentation herewith.  Finally I am pleased to enclose herewith a photocopy of the Definitive Pension Trust Deed which was executed at the recent meeting"

17. I have also seen an edited version of the same letter of the same date which appears identical where reproduced but misses out information which relates to requests for information from Sun Alliance and the allocation of scheme contributions.  Mr Whatley says he only received the edited version of this letter and says that this demonstrates how the other trustees tried to hide the truth regarding allocation of contributions.  

18. By letter dated 27 May 1988 Ginn Reijs, MK confirmed that he would be forwarding a photocopy of the Definitive Pension Trust Deed to all scheme members for their own information and records.

19. On 30 June 1988 Ginn Reijs wrote to MK setting out the initial instructions on allocation of contributions.  It states:

"As you will no doubt remember, the original instructions were to allocate the contribution of £40,000 as an ordinary annual contribution of £20,000 together with a special contribution of £20,000.  I have duly requested the actuary to allocate £3,000 each to Messrs.  N C George, P F Whatley, and the balance contribution is to be allocated between Messrs TC King, A King and yourself having due regard for the length of service with the company, closeness to retirement age and also after taking account of the existing retained benefits to which members are entitled.  As you will see from the report, section 9 sets out the recommended allocation between the various scheme members, and this can be summarised as:

T C King
 £19,000

A King
£9,000

M E King
£6,000

N C George
£3,000

P F Whatley
£3,000"

20. A letter dated 13 July 1988 from Ginn Reijs explains that in determining the apportionment of the special contribution it had been assumed that this would be used partially to fund past service benefits and therefore the individual liabilities in respect of past service were taken into account, after allowing for the retained benefits.  The retained benefits taken into account were as follows:

"(a)
Sun Alliance Retirement and Death Benefit Scheme

(based on values quoted by the insurer on 31 May 1988)
MK:£595.31,  NG:£1465.00,  P.Whatley:£1396.72

(b) Scottish Equitable Retirement and Death Benefit Scheme

(stated to be based on values quoted by the insurer on 18 May 1988)

TK:£15,732.60,  AK:£1,218.54

(c) Self-employed arrangements for TC King

Scottish Equitable: £6362, Royal Life: £1642, Equity and Law: £2932"

21. On 20 March 1989 TK wrote to Ginn Reijs and stated:

"Further to our recent telephone conversation regarding the Company Contribution into the above Pension Scheme, please find enclosed the Company cheque made payable to the "Trustees of the Thos King and Sons (Builders) Ltd Pension Fund" in the sum of £75,000… Having given due consideration to the breakdown of the contributions between the various members, the following is our suggestion

TC King
£30,000

A King
£19,500

ME King 
£15,500

PF Whatley
£5,000

NC George
£5,000

The figures for the family members are based on the percentages suggested in your letter of 13th July 1988.  If however you consider that they should be amended, please do not hesitate to telephone me to discuss the matter."

22. The contributions made on behalf of the complainant in 1990 and 1991 were respectively £5,000 and £3,525.  The triennial valuation prepared in 1991 shows the following recommended contributions which in the actuary’s opinion would be required to fund the respective member’s total liabilities (taking into account the value of retained benefits – the number in brackets represents the number of payments until retirement):
"TK: £162,300 (6), AK: £84,400 (22), MK: £75,700 (25), NG: £71,600 (13), PW: £56,300(20)"

23. Audited accounts were circulated to all members of the scheme as trustees for approval by letters dated 2 September 1994 and 5 July 1997.

24. In or after June 1995 Mr Whatley received a copy of the Triennial Actuarial Valuation Report prepared in respect of the scheme by the group actuary.  The report included membership data confirming when each member joined the company and valuation results, which included the present value of each member's fund.  Mr Whatley says this is the first documentary evidence he received which showed the proportion of contributions allocated to each member in the scheme.  Mr Whatley says that both he and NG had been allocated substantially less than the other three members and that the allocation bears no comparison to members' respective lengths of service with the company.  

25. By letter dated 30 January 1996 Fairmount wrote to AK detailing initial thoughts on how scheme assets could be re-distributed between scheme members.  The letter referred to the variables in completing such a task.  The letter noted that there were significant differences in the fund values accumulated in respect of each of the 5 members.  However it stated that this was due to the fact that contributions for AK and TK were paid into Scottish Equitable prior to the establishment of the SSAS but that since that date equal contributions had been paid for each scheme member.  The letter included a calculation of the distribution of the SSAS which would allow equal retirement benefits to be taken at each scheme members normal retirement date, ignoring the pension fund accumulated in the Scottish Equitable Scheme prior to the payment of equal contributions and also the paid up Sun Alliance benefits (which it stated were in any event at an insignificant level).

"TK
£37,195
25.47%

N George
£31,546
21.6%

P Whatley
£27,127
18.57%

AK
£25,982
17.79%

MK
£24,211
16.57%"

It was pointed out that these calculations took no account of any previous correspondence from the company confirming the level of contributions to be paid in respect of each scheme member.  Further it added that they would require every scheme member's agreement in writing to change the fund and its distribution before any action be taken.

26. AK wrote to Fairmount on 7 January 1997.  The contents of that letter were mainly administrative (providing further information for the calculations being leaving dates for TK and MK), but it is of note that AK told Fairmount that if they had any queries they were to contact himself, the complainant or Mr George.

27. By letter dated 18 February 1997 Fairmount responded to that further information but stated the outcome of their revised calculations was that there were no changes to the percentages recommended in the earlier letter as no scheme member was expecting to receive maximum Inland Revenue retirement benefits on their normal retirement dates.  As such Fairmount had instead focused on providing an equitable pension in retirement.

28. A meeting then took place on 17 July 1997 between the 5 members/trustees and Fairmount.  The meeting was documented in minutes entitled "Minutes of the Trustees Meeting" and a number of matters were discussed including each member's credit within the pension fund.  The minutes record the following in this respect:

"A frank discussion regarding each member's credit within the pension fund ensued following which there was agreement between the Scheme members that the following percentages would prevail with effect from March 1997.  This would only be changed if any future contributions are paid in respect of those members continuing their employment with Thos King and Sons (Builders) Limited.  The percentages were therefore to be as follows:

TK
23.43% (sic 33.43%)

NG
14.32%

P Whatley
12.81%

AK
21.05%

MK
17.96%

Each member agreed to sign these minutes confirming his agreement to the above percentages."

29. However, AK subsequently refused to sign the minutes.  Fairmount advised the complainant of this by letter dated 22 December 1997.  From a letter from AK to Fairmount dated 27 December 1997 it would seem AK was only prepared to agree to a diminution of his membership credits for the benefit of NG.  However AK accepted that he had orally agreed to the changes to the membership credits shown in the minutes of the meeting held on 17 July 1997.  

30. On 31 December 1997 the complainant wrote to Fairmount and said that, with the exception of AK, all other members had confirmed they would be signing the complete set of minutes.  He also queried why an agreement, accurately recorded in the minutes, required 'ratification' by the signature of each member because as far as he was aware there was no dispute that agreement was reached.

31. On 8 January 1998 TK wrote to Fairmount as follows:

"In view of Alan's intransigence regarding the allocation of members credits there seem little point in agreeing the full minutes.  I am still of the opinion that the purpose of the meeting was to settle the situation regarding members’ credits.  As it turned out the subject took up the majority of the time and agreement was reached by all present and should be therefore adhered to.  Any increase in the reduction of my credits to cover the agreement which was reached in respect of Nick and Peter is unacceptable to me, especially as I was already carrying the lions share"

32. By letter dated 23 February 1998 Fairmont wrote to the complainant and stated:

"The position is simple.  The verbal agreement has no legal standing and if Alan King remains adamant that he will not in any way agree in writing to the revised membership credits, then it will not be possible for them to be amended.  The decision must be unanimous and as Alan refuses even to attend any meeting of the trustees which is to include discussions regarding revision of membership credits, then there seems little point in convening such a meeting."

33. Both TK and NG then signed a form to the effect that the minutes were an accurate record of the agreement reached by all parties present on 17 July 1997.  Correspondence then ensued between the trustees and Fairmount regarding whether it was possible to convene a further meeting to sort out the difficulties.  Various proposals were put forward.  As time passed TK took the position that as he wanted to take retirement in or around March 2000 he did not want to enter into further protracted negotiations but was prepared to go along with the original proposal at the meeting on 17 July 1997.

34. In the context of ongoing negotiations and discussions regarding this matter, Fairmount wrote to the complainant on 31 May 2000.  Fairmount stated that they had met with their legal and technical director regarding whether scheme assets could be re-allocated within a small self-administered pension scheme.  They were advised that the scheme rules provided that each member was entitled to his fund and that no member may assign, charge, or dispose of (otherwise than by the exercise of an option under the scheme) all or any of the benefits which may have accrued to them.  Accordingly the advice was that once a member had been allocated a membership credit it could not be altered, but that in practice where all members and trustees agreed then so long as the approval of the Pensions Scheme's Office was obtained, this was permissible.  

35. Fairmount then stated that as AK would not sign the agreed minute to allow them to obtain approval from the schemes examiner and as the other trustees were not prepared to sign anything other than what had been agreed they had now reached an impasse and that unless the complainant was prepared personally to take matters further via the courts or the Pensions Ombudsman then they needed a decision from him.  

36. Thos King and Sons (Builders) Ltd were placed in administration in February 1998.  In the absence of any agreement being reached the funds were converted to cash and as at 1 September 2000 when Mr Whatley first approached me they were held in a Bristol and West Corporate Deposit Account pending distribution.  At that time the value of the fund was said by Mr Whatley to be approximately £215,000

37. NG responded to Mr Whatley’s complaint by letter dated 15 May 2001 that his understanding of the original scheme set up was that each member would receive a 20% share.  

38. On 24 May 2001, Fairmount responded on behalf of all trustees as follows:

38.1. The Announcement makes it clear that the Deed and Rules govern entitlements and that there is no obligation on the employer to contribute in any way and that Clause 5.3 of the Trust Deed confirms this.  Both the Announcement and Rules make it clear that the members benefits are determined having regard to the member’s fund (rule 1.1).

38.2. As a director, the complainant received all information regarding his remuneration and pension payment; as a trustee the complainant attended the trustee's meetings and received pension fund accounts and actuarial valuations and as a member the complainant corresponded with administrators regarding the value of his share of the fund.

38.3. The Trustees had no power under the rules to re-allocate funds.  They had power to augment but not at the expense of another member (Clause 15.1).  The agreement on 17 July 1997 was an agreement between the members, which the Trustees were prepared to implement provided all members gave their written agreement to re-allocation and the Inland Revenue confirmed that re-allocation would not prejudice the approval of the pension fund.  Neither condition was fulfilled and therefore the Trustees are unable to implement the re-allocation.  

38.4. Fairmount confirmed there only one letter of 12 May 1998 sent by Mr Hurley of Ginn Reijs, being the 'full version', but understood that it was common practice amongst the directors of the employer to circularise to colleagues the relevant part of a letter for attention/action as a matter of time management.

39. The complainant has challenged this response.  He makes the following observations:

39.1. £3,000 was allocated to him prior to any actuarial advice.  In this respect he refers to the letter of 13 July 1988.  He says that this shows that the allocation was not in accordance with the scheme rules and also that the administrators allowed the allocation to proceed without protecting his interests bearing in mind that he was not a trustee at that time.

39.2. He suggests that Fairmount are solely representing the interests of the King family, whereas in his view they should be representing all members/trustees in an unbiased manner.  

39.3. He refutes that as a trustee he agreed the actuarial assessments.  He also refutes that as a director he received all correspondence.  He also says he never agreed his contributions level.  He says that the King family kept it from him – he uses as evidence of this the edited copy of the letter of 12 May 1988, which removes amongst other things the note of contributions paid for each member.

39.4. He admits that he did attend trustee meetings and received some pension fund accounts and actuarial valuations but says he only ever received actuarial valuations for 1994 (not for 1991 or 1997).  He says that despite his attendance he received very few minutes of these meetings

39.5. He says he corresponded as a member of the pension scheme with Fairmount in order to obtain information on his pension fund for his divorce settlement but from the responses provided it was quite impossible for him to tell from those values that anything untoward had happened.  He simply assumed they were correct.

39.6. He says that the meeting of 17 July 1997 was not an agreement between members as has been suggested.  He says this is clearly not the case as the minutes are headed 'minutes of the trustees meeting'.

39.7. He also says that correspondence in 1996 and 1997 between AK and Fairmount regarding the re-distribution of funds to allow equal retirement benefits indicates some acceptance by AK that the distribution of the scheme required adjustment to comply with the Announcement to members and rules.

40. In a separate response, following the complainant's comments above, MK made the following observations:

40.1. The directors always had an open door policy and all directors had access to all files;

40.2. Directors/trustees had the opportunity to raise queries concerning the fund and indeed any other company schemes in operation at that time at monthly directors meetings, which the complainant attended.

40.3. He was company secretary until he left the office in 1996 and prior to leaving he gave to each director a bound guide to the location of each and every file in his office.

40.4. He says he cannot believe that the complainant being an intelligent and professional individual would have him believe that he was either unaware of his remuneration package (including fund contributions) from the company or that he worked for so many years as a director of that company apparently contentedly ignorant of such crucial basic facts.  

41. By letter dated 3 July 2001 Fairmount responded further:

41.1. Even if they were wrong in their earlier analysis the complaint was against the company as the trustees could only give credit to Mr Whatley for contributions received on his behalf.

41.2. They never withheld information from Mr Whatley but nevertheless it was the actuary's responsibility to allocate the scheme assets in accordance with contributions received on behalf of each member and in their view the actuary did so properly.

41.3. They did not send actuarial valuations to each trustee separately as communication took place with one or more representatives of the trustees at the company's premises and Fairmount had no reason to believe that all the trustees were not receiving all information, indeed as regards scheme accounts they were expressly advised that they were agreed in draft form with the member trustees before being passed to them for signing.

41.4. They did not fail to protect Mr Whatley's rights.  Fairmount's duties were (and are) as Pensioneer Trustee and administrator of the pension scheme.  They are notified of the contributions to be made on behalf of Mr Whatley and are not asked by the company or the trustees to calculate contributions on any other basis than notified.  To the best of their knowledge the level of contributions made on behalf of the complainant was agreed between him and the company, there was therefore no reason for them to believe the contributions being paid on his behalf were incorrect

41.5. The basis of this complaint appears primarily to be that the complainant was not given information but, as a Director and a Trustee, it was incumbent on the complainant to make enquiries if he was not receiving relevant information.  He was aware that accounts were produced triennially but they have no record of him ever asking them for any missing copies.

42. NG further responded that being both a Trustee and Director he had never had a proper explanation for the allocation or divergence in percentages allotted to each member.  Whilst actuarial calculations may have been mentioned he failed to see how an actuary could calculate a 7.04% share for both the complainant and himself given the difference in age and service and therefore he believes that the percentages were given to the actuary to use in his calculations and were not derived by calculations done by the actuary.

43. AK responded separately.  His view was that the complaint was really a belated objection to the terms of the complainant's employment.  He said that post-dissolution of the company all employee claims had recently been paid in full and that during this process the complainant unilaterally demanded and secured a loyalty bonus; if at that stage he had felt his pension package had fallen short of that promised to him in 1988 then presumably it would have been part of the tax free amount demanded of the share holders.  AK also stated that if the complaint was upheld then any enhancement to the complainant's entitlement would be to the detriment of the other beneficiaries under the scheme since the funds held are of a finite amount – and presumably could give rise to a complaint by that beneficiary.  Finally he added that as far as the complainant alleged there was a verbal contract, this was incorrect as there was no consideration.

44. Mr Whatley confirmed that he has no complaint about the level of contributions made by the Company but is complaining about the way in which those funds were allocated.  He says it is not just a complaint about lack of information but also that the rules of the scheme had not been adhered to and that Fairmount are in part are responsible for that. In response to AK's comments he added that the loyalty bonus which he and others received from the company was readily agreed by AK personally on behalf of the shareholders and has no relevance whatsoever to this matter. He says there was consideration as he was prepared to forgo his claim to the share of the assets which was properly his if the allocation of contributions had been carried out in accordance with the Scheme rules and Definitive Trust Deed.

CONCLUSIONS

45. Mr Whatley relies on the provisions of the Announcement but it is clear that he was aware at the scheme commencement that the Deed and Rules prevailed.  Nevertheless, this is immaterial as there is no significant difference between what is provided in the Announcement on the one hand and the Trust Deed and Rules on the other.  Both make clear (Clause 5.3 of the rules and paragraph 4 of the Announcement) that the Company can contribute nothing if it chooses, although the aim is to contribute an amount to achieve the intended target benefits (being 1/30 of final pensionable salary in respect of each year of company service).

46. Clause 5 governs contributions.  One interpretation of Clause 5(1) is that the Employer contributes generally to the funds of the scheme the amount determined by the Actuary for the fund as a whole and that the trustees then allot an amount to each Member's fund.  If read in this way the Trustees could be said to have some responsibility in choosing the amount allotted to each member's fund. That could result in criticism that they did so incorrectly and/or for personal gain.  However, I prefer the interpretation that the Employer contributes the amount determined by the actuary to be necessary with regard to each current member's target benefits and thus the amount determined is by reference to individual members.  This interpretation is consistent with the Announcement and the definition of the member's fund.  Accordingly the trustees’ role is simply to allot the money notified by the employer to each member's fund, which is what they did in this case.

47. Nevertheless, it must be remembered that the King Cousins dominated, at least numerically the Board of the employer and as trustees would (if Mr Whatley were correct) be knowingly allotting these amounts.  However, clause 5(3) states that notwithstanding the provisions of the rest of the clause, there is no obligation to make any contribution to the funds of the scheme.  It must follow therefore that while clause 5(1) states how contributions should be determined there is no obligation on the employer to make any contribution to the fund, i.e.  there is no obligation to make the contribution the actuary recommends in respect of all or any members.  The same is true of the Announcement.  It is therefore not the case that contributions were allocated in contravention of the Announcement or Rules.

48. Further, in relation to the general allegation made under complaint 2.1 that there was some attempt by the Kings to benefit themselves at the expense of the other members I should add that I can see no positive evidence of this.  The company only contributed to the scheme for 4 years and the initial contribution was only a third of that required fully to fund the scheme, by the time of the last yearly contribution in 1991, the triennial valuation showed that Mr Whatley had the smallest deficit required fully to fund his promise and required the smallest annual contribution of all members to rectify the situation.  I therefore dismiss complaint 2.1.

49. Mr Whatley says he was nevertheless misled over his contributions and the contributions generally and was under the impression that benefits would be more evenly distributed.  It is not clear what loss has resulted even if maladministration were demonstrated.  Mr Whatley has not provided evidence of such loss but presumably it is his case that he would have been in a position to do something about the level of contributions, although at best the loss is loss of a chance which would be difficult to quantify.

50. I do not uphold this complaint.  Mr Whatley denies he had any knowledge of an agreement made to contribute certain amounts for him.  In this respect he says the letter of 12 May 1988 is proof that he did not know of his contributions and did not agree them.  Whilst I consider the editing of the letter of 12 May 1988 somewhat odd, I do not consider this is sufficient evidence on which I could conclude there was any deliberate attempt to mislead him.  In contrast there is evidence that he attended regular meetings as a director and trustee and that he received some company and scheme information.  Further from a letter dated 7 January 1997 (see paragraph 26) it is also clear that Fairmount were instructed to liase with him in others absence.  Were Mr Whatley being deliberately kept out of the loop one cannot see such a suggestion being made by one of the King cousins.  Furthermore, Mr Whatley as director and trustee should have had access to all this information and was capable of making enquiries.  I am not convinced by Mr Whatley's arguments in this respect.  I have already concluded at paragraph 48 above that there is no evidence of any mis-allocation of funds and I cannot see any evidence of any loss arising from this alleged maladministration, even if it were proved.  I therefore dismiss this complaint.

51. In respect of the complaint that Fairmount failed in its duty to make Mr Whatley aware of the method of allocation, I accept that Fairmount had no reason to believe that the contributions being paid on behalf of Mr Whatley were incorrect.  I also find that as a director and trustee, Mr Whatley was capable of making his own enquiries if he was not receiving relevant information and as such I dismiss this complaint.

52. With regard to the Trustees meeting on 17 July 1997, it is clear that all trustees including AK agreed to the re-allocation.  The Trustees, however, had no power to make that agreement in their capacity as trustees.  The Deed of Substitution executed 2 days before, pursuant to clause 27(3)(c) provides that no alteration should have the effect of reducing the entitlement of a member or pensioner in respect of the Member's fund.  

53. Whilst Mr Whatley says this was a trustee agreement as it was made at a trustee meeting, the reality is that it had to be a member's agreement because, in their capacity as trustees, the directors had no beneficial interest in the fund.  Only the owner of the benefit can agree to a reduction in that benefit.  Therefore any agreement must have been in their capacity as members.  Without the agreement of all the members, the trustees could not act to reduce other member's funds.

54. I do not have power to determine complaints of maladministration against members and thus cannot concern myself with AK’s actions in declining to confirm as a member what had been agreed (albeit without any power) by the Trustees.

55. The complaint is not upheld.
DAVID LAVERICK

Pensions Ombudsman

24 September 2002
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